

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP (R).16/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Pankaj Kalita.

Respondent : The Headmaster, Bisennala Madhya English School

Date of hearing : 04.01.2016

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by: Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd),

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

04.01.2016

The petitioner Sri Pankaj Kumar is absent without information.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Naba Kanta Kumar, Headmaster, Bisennala Madhya English School.The Headmaster submitted a copy of letter dated 16.07.2013 from Sri Pankaj Kalita addressed to this Commission through the Headmaster of the said M.E School stating that on 16.07.2013 he had received the required information to his satisfaction.

His complaint petition was dated 20.05.2013. There, therefore appears to be no further action taken on his complaint petition and hence it is dismissed.

When, this Commission enquired from the Headmaster of the M.E school whether he is paid TA/DA etc. for appearing before this Commission, he stated that he is not aware of any such arrangements.

This Commission is of the view that appearing before this Commission for hearing in compliance with notice received from this Commission by the PIO of a Public Authority is an official duty and therefore he should be entitled to travel allowance and daily allowance as per admissibility rate.

This Commisssion therefore, directs the Block Elementary Education Officer, Rangia to make the payment on receipt of TA bill from the Headmaster of M.E school Sri Naba Kanta Kumar.

Sd/-

(H.S Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(R).16/2013 -A

Dtd. 04.01.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Headmaster, Bisennala Madhya English School, Vill- Besennala, PO- Jamtola, Pin- 781354, Kamrup (R), Assam for information.
- 2. The Block Elementary Education Officer, Rangia, Kamrup (R), Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ the SDO (C) Rangia, Pin- 781354, Kamrup (R), Assam for information.
- 4. Sri Pankaj Kalita (Sonti), Vill- Bisennala, PO- Jamtola, PS- Rangia, Pin- 781354, Kamrup (R) for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission